

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|------------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER ET AL., |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiffs, |) | Civ. No. 1:23-cv-03163 (APM) |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, |) | REPLY IN SUPPORT OF |
| |) | CROSS-MOTION FOR |
| |) | SUMMARY JUDGMENT |
| Defendant. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Christopher H. Bell (D.C. Bar No. 1643526)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
chbell@fec.gov

Sophia H. Golvach (D.C. Bar No. 1656365)
Attorney
sgolvach@fec.gov

Blake L. Weiman (D.C. Bar No. 1725165)
Attorney
bweiman@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street NE
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

June 28, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE COMMISSION’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS SHOW THE COMMISSION HAS ACTED REASONABLY IN HANDLING PLAINTIFFS’ PETITION FOR RULEMAKING | 4 |
| A. Summary Judgment Standard and Claims of Delay Under the APA..... | 4 |
| B. There is No Per Se Rule for Unreasonableness | 6 |
| C. The FEC’s Progress Has Been Reasonable | 10 |
| i. The Period in Which No Quorum Existed Should Not Count Against the Commission | 10 |
| ii. The FEC’s Resource Constraints are Relevant to Whether Its Progress Has Been Reasonable | 12 |
| D. Plaintiffs Fail to Rebut the Deference Courts Owe to the Agency’s Ordering of its Priorities | 16 |
| E. The 2015 Guidance and the FEC’s Planned Website Upgrades Limit the Impact of Any Alleged Harm to Plaintiffs and the Public | 22 |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE PLAINTIFFS’ INVITATION TO INTERVENE IN AGENCY AFFAIRS PREMATURELY | 26 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | PAGE(S) |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... | 5 |
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... | 5 |
| <i>Bagherian v. Pompeo</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2020)..... | 5 |
| <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 24 |
| <i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , 2021 WL 5178968 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021)..... | 21 |
| <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... | 4 |
| <i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)..... | 26 |
| <i>Cobell v. Babbitt</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 1999)..... | 9, 31-32 |
| <i>Cobell v. Kempthorne</i> , 455 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... | 30, 32 |
| <i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... | 9, 30, 32 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980)..... | 12, 17 |
| <i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 692 F. Supp. 1397 (D.D.C. 1988)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. FDA</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 295 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 5 |
| <i>Cutler v. Hayes</i> , 818 F.2d 879 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 8-9 |
| <i>Dallas Safari Club v. Bernhardt</i> , 518 F. Supp. 3d 535 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 26 |
| <i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d. 44 (D.D.C. 2004)..... | 4-5 |
| <i>Diamond v. Atwood</i> , 43 F.3d 1538 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 4 |
| <i>FEC v. Rose</i> , 806 F.2d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... | 17 |
| <i>Filazapovich v. Department of State</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 20 |
| <i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 31 |
| <i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003)..... | 7-8, 31 |

Giffords v. FEC, 2021 WL 4805478 (D.D.C. Oct. 14, 2021)..... 19-20

Holcomb v. Powell, 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 5

In re A Community Voice, 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 31

In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United, 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 6, 8

In re Barr Laboratories, Inc., 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 30

In re International Chemical Workers Union, 958 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 31

*In re Pesticide Action Network North America, Natural Resources
Defense Council, Inc.*, 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015) 31

In re Public Employees for Environmental Responsibility,
957 F.3d 267 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 6, 7, 10, 31

In re United Mine Workers of America International Union,
190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 31, 32

Liberty Fund, Inc. v. Chao, 394 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2005) 12, 17

**Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton*,
336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 5, 6, 10, 12, 17

MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. F.C.C., 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 9, 32

Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC, 833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 9

Milligan v. Blinken, No. 21-5017, 2021 WL 4768119 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 21, 2021)..... 6

Milligan v. Pompeo, 502 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.D.C. 2020) 6

Muwekma Tribe v. Babbitt, 133 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000) 30-31

Nader v. FCC, 520 F.2d 182 (D.C. Cir. 1975) 32

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 30

Orion Rsrvs. Ltd. P’ship v. Kempthorne, 516 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2007) 5, 30

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Brock, 823 F.2d 626 (D.C.Cir.1987)..... 8

Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter,
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 31

Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372 (2007) 5

Tate v. Blinken, 2021 WL 3713559 (D.C. Cir. July 22, 2021) 5-6

Tate v. Pompeo, 513 F. Supp. 3d 132 (D.D.C. 2021) 5-6

**Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC*,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C.Cir.1984)..... *passim*

United Steelworkers of America, AFL-CIO-CLC v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 29-30, 31

Whitlock v. DHS, 2022 WL 424983 (D.D.C. 2022) 6, 12, 16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 555(b) 5

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 5

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c) 10, 21

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(6)..... 21

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(8)..... 10

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(2)..... 18

52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C) 21

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)..... 2

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(B) 24

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(9)(C) 23-24

11 C.F.R. § 102.17(c)(8)..... 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) 4

Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130, 2772 (2014)..... 2, 24
